Unable to recover the principal of entrusted loans or other circumstances that may result in impairment

□ Applicable  Not applicable

4. Other material contracts

□ Applicable  Not applicable

The Company did not have any other material contract during the reporting period.

XVI. Other Matters of Significance

□ Applicable  Not applicable

   Full text of 2022 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

114

The Company did not have any other matters of significance to be explained during the reporting period.

XVII. Matters of Significance of Subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable  Not applicable

   Full text of 2022 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

115

Section VII. Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the reporting period (+/-) After

Shares

Percen

tage

(%)

New

issue

Shares

as

dividen

d

convert

ed from

retained

earning

s

Shares as

dividend

converted

from

capital

reserves

Other
Subto

tal
Shares

Percentag

e (%)

1. Restricted

shares
2,812,247 0.17%   150 150 2,812,397 0.17%

1.1 Shares held

by the state

1.2 Shares held

by state-owned

juridical persons

1.3 Shares held

by other domestic

investors

2,812,247 0.17%   150 150 2,812,397 0.17%

Of which:

shares held by

domestic juridical

persons

Shares held

by domestic

natural persons

2,812,247 0.17%   150 150 2,812,397 0.17%

1.4 Shares held

by foreign

investors

Of which:

shares held by

foreign juridical

persons

Shares held

by foreign natural

persons

2. Non-restricted

shares
1,658,348,814

99.83

%
   -150 -150 1,658,348,664 99.83%

2.1 RMB

ordinary shares
1,658,348,814

99.83

%
   -150 -150 1,658,348,664 99.83%

2.2

Domestically

listed foreign

   Full text of 2022 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

116

shares

2.3 Overseas

listed foreign

shares

2.4 Other

3. Total shares 1,661,161,061
100.00

%
   0 0 1,661,161,061 100.00%

Reasons for share changes

 Applicable □ Not applicable

Based on the shareholdings of the Company’s directors, supervisors and senior management in the Company at the

end of last year, their tradable shares were recalculated at the beginning of the current year, resulting in changes in

their shares in lockup.

Approval of share changes

□ Applicable  Not applicable

Transfer of share ownership

□ Applicable  Not applicable

Effects of share changes on the basic earnings per share, diluted earnings per share, equity per share attributable to

the ordinary shareholders of the parent company and other financial indicators of the prior year and the prior period,

[…]

other related financial statements items at the beginning of the year shall be adjusted by the cumulative impact,

adjustments shall not be made for the previous comparative financial statements data.

According to the provisions of Interpretation No. 15, if an enterprise sells the products or by-products

produced before the fixed asset reaches its intended use or during the research and development process

(hereinafter referred to as the trial sales), it shall, account for the transactions in accordance with the

provisions of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 - Revenue and Accounting Standards

for Business Enterprises No. 1 - Inventory, etc.

The regulation came into effect on January 1, 2022, and enterprises should retroactively adjust the trial sales

that occurred between the beginning of the earliest period for the presentation of financial statements and

January 1, 2022.

The effect of the implementation of the above accounting treatment for trial sales on the consolidated balance

sheet at December 31, 2021 and the consolidated income statement for the year 2021 is as follows:

Consolidated items Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Inventories 8,922,903,666.78 47,284,191.49 8,970,187,858.27

Deferred tax assets 734,900,665.63 -766,589.62 734,134,076.01

Deferred tax liabilities 178,262,911.66 6,326,039.10 184,588,950.76

Surplus reserve  745,996,406.06 434,400.79 746,430,806.85

Retained earnings  7,854,254,002.84 39,757,161.98 7,894,011,164.82

Operating income 85,998,559,748.78 93,401,790.35 86,091,961,539.13

   Full text of 2022 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

193

Consolidated items Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Operating costs 78,698,777,631.10 94,092,705.67 78,792,870,336.77

Research and

development expenses
 652,995,298.85 -47,975,106.81 605,020,192.04

Income tax expenses  650,679,589.05 7,092,628.72 657,772,217.77

Company items Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Inventories 46,967,892.60 5,110,597.49 52,078,490.09

Deferred tax assets 243,534,161.40 -766,589.62 242,767,571.78

Surplus reserve 745,996,406.06 434,400.79 746,430,806.85

Retained earnings 2,991,262,794.10 3,909,607.08 2,995,172,401.18

Operating income 2,024,047,232.85 15,922,165.69 2,039,969,398.54

Operating costs 866,481,873.15 26,351,056.64 892,832,929.79

Research and

development expenses
204,111,930.64 -15,539,488.44 188,572,442.20

Income tax expenses 55,252,589.04 766,589.62 56,019,178.66

The implementation of the accounting treatment of the above has no material impact on the financial position

and financial performance of the Group other than the list items.

③ Interpretation of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 16

The Ministry of Finance issued the Interpretation of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 16

(Cai Kuai [2022] No. 31) (hereinafter referred to as "Interpretation No. 16") in November 2022.

Interpretation No. 16 stipulates that for financial instruments such as perpetual bonds, which are classified

as equity instruments, an enterprise should recognize the income tax impact related to dividends when